Because it is the immediate market changes that are calculated, dynamic risk management will not affect the outcome.
Assuming that market changes occur over a period of time, dynamic risk management will reduce the effect of the
negative outcomes and to some extent reinforce the positive results.

The insurance risk and the financial market risk affect the CSM volatility and thus the result. The sensitivities give an
indication of the uncertainty of the mentioned risks. Storebrand’s products have different insurance and financial market
risks, but the sensitivity calculation is based on the same sensitivities for each product as it is assumed that any changes
in the assumptions are evenly distributed between the products. The sensitivities are calculated separately for SPP and
Storebrand Livsforsikring.

The sensitivities are chosen based on the assumption that they are expected to have the greatest impact on the results.
•	 Non-financial: Costs, mortality, disability and reactivation
•	 Financial: Risk-free interest rate curve up and down, property, credit spreads and stocks

The table shows the CSM effect as of 31.12.2024 for the different sensitivities, as well as the level used.

NOK million CSM as at end of period Impact on CSM

13,507

Equity down -25% -2,891

Property down -10bp -1,009

Interest rate up +50bp 305

Interest rate down -50bp -384

Spread up (credit spread and VA) + 50bp +15bp -1,041

Mortality down -5% -323

Disability up +5% 25

Expenses up +5% -301

The sensitivity calculations indicate that financial market risk has the greatest impact on CSM. A fall in stocks, property
and interest reduces the CSM, as it reduces the likelihood of achieving a return in line with the guarantee. In addition,
Storebrand’s income is reduced in line with the lower market value of the portfolio. CSM is also negatively affected with
the increase in credit spreads and volatility adjustment. Changes in non-financial factors have a lower impact on CSM.

For the products that report according to PAA, the following sensitivities have been calculated:

Sensitivity - insurance risk PAA